



**Dominica Brewery and Beverages
Limited**

Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2015

Contents

Page 1	Corporate Information
Page 2	Independent Auditors' Report
Page 3	Statement of Financial Position
Page 4	Statement of Changes in Equity
Page 5	Statement of Profit or Loss
Page 6	Statement of Cash Flows
Pages 7 - 19	Notes to the Financial Statements

REGISTERED OFFICE

Snug Corner, Loubiere, Roseau
Commonwealth of Dominica

DIRECTORS

Ramon Franco
Michael Caraballo
Marcio Juliano
Albert Porter
Norman Rolle

SECRETARY

KPB Chartered Accountants

SOLICITOR

Mr. Alick C. Lawrence

BANKERS

The Bank of Nova Scotia

AUDITORS

BDO
Chartered Accountants
Sergeant-Jack Drive
Arnos Vale
St. Vincent



Tel: 784-456-2300
Fax: 784-456-2184
www.bdo.vc

Sergeant-Jack Drive
Arnos Vale
P.O. Box 35
Kingstown VC0100
St. Vincent

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Directors of
Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the statement of financial position of **Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited** as of December 31, 2015, and the related statement of changes in equity, statement of profit or loss and statement of cash flows for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-Sized Entities (IFRS for SMEs), and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgement, including the assessment of the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal controls relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal controls. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of **Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited** as of December 31, 2015, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the IFRS for SMEs.

Other Matter

The financial statements of **Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited** for the year ended December 31, 2014 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unqualified audit opinion on those statements on February 26, 2015.

March 12, 2016

Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited

3

Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2015
(in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

	Notes	2015 \$	2014 \$
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash	9	5,570,862	3,869,859
Trade and other receivables	10	4,106,397	2,737,956
Due by affiliated companies	11	102,632	15,636
Notes receivable	12	538,535	377,045
Inventories	13	2,501,205	2,837,314
		<u>12,819,631</u>	<u>9,837,810</u>
Intangible Assets			
Property, Plant and Equipment	14	440,987	440,987
	15	12,361,782	13,636,917
		<u>25,622,400</u>	<u>23,915,714</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	16	3,251,055	2,751,787
Due to affiliated companies	17	307,812	280,579
Note payable	18	4,837,325	4,687,759
		<u>8,396,192</u>	<u>7,720,125</u>
Redeemable preference shares	19	51,500	51,500
		<u>8,447,692</u>	<u>7,771,625</u>
Shareholders' Equity			
Stated capital	20	8,392,500	8,392,500
Revaluation surplus	21	3,567,240	4,358,603
Retained earnings		5,214,968	3,392,986
		<u>17,174,708</u>	<u>16,144,089</u>
		<u>25,622,400</u>	<u>23,915,714</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:-



Michael Caraballo
Director



Albert Porter
Director

Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

	Note	Issued Capital \$	Revaluation Surplus \$	Retained Earnings \$	Total \$
Balance at December 31, 2013		8,392,500	5,141,645	609,877	14,144,022
Profit for the year		0	0	2,000,067	2,000,067
Amortization of revaluation surplus	21	0	(783,042)	783,042	0
Balance at December 31, 2014		8,392,500	4,358,603	3,392,986	16,144,089
Profit for the year		0	0	1,030,619	1,030,619
Amortization of revaluation surplus	21	0	(791,363)	791,363	0
Balance at December 31, 2015		8,392,500	3,567,240	5,214,968	17,174,708

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited

5

Statement of Profit or Loss
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

	Notes	2015 \$	2014 \$
Sales		18,405,290	19,038,063
Direct Cost	22	(7,136,405)	(7,576,968)
Gross Profit		11,268,885	11,461,095
Other Income		206,458	195,226
Operating Profit before Overheads and Other Expenditure		11,475,343	11,656,321
Overhead Expenditure			
Salaries, wages and other employee benefits	22	(3,357,389)	(3,306,982)
Operating and maintenance	22	(1,870,441)	(1,427,999)
Administrative and other expenses	22	(746,850)	(830,184)
Selling and marketing	22	(1,138,600)	(1,249,622)
		(7,113,280)	(6,814,787)
Operating Profit before Other Expenditure		4,362,063	4,841,534
Other Expenditure			
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	22	(2,937,047)	(2,206,996)
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment	22	(5,322)	(9,404)
Bad debts expense	22	(207,675)	(229,003)
		(3,150,044)	(2,445,403)
Operating Profit for the Year before Finance Cost		1,212,019	2,396,131
Finance cost		(181,400)	(396,064)
Profit for the Year		1,030,619	2,000,067

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited

6

Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

	Notes	2015 \$	2014 \$
Cash Flows from Operating Activities			
Net income for the year		1,030,619	2,000,067
Adjustments for			
Depreciation	15	2,937,047	2,206,996
Provision for bad debts	22	207,675	229,003
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		5,322	9,404
Finance cost		181,400	396,064
Operating Income before Working Capital Changes		4,362,063	4,841,534
Increase in trade and other receivables		(1,576,116)	(1,028,214)
(Increase) decrease in affiliated company receivables		(86,996)	2,742
Increase in affiliated company note receivable		(161,490)	(377,045)
Decrease (increase) in inventories		336,109	(305,930)
Increase in trade and other payables		499,268	1,171,323
Increase in affiliated company payables		27,233	(236,581)
Cash Generated from Operating Activities		3,400,071	4,067,829
Finance cost paid		(181,400)	(396,064)
Net Cash Generated by Operating Activities		3,218,671	3,671,765
Cash Flows from Investing Activities			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	15	(1,667,234)	(1,900,559)
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities		(1,667,234)	(1,900,559)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities			
Redemption of preference shares		0	(880,500)
Loan repayment		0	(4,661,516)
Increase in notes payable		149,566	4,687,759
Net Cash from Generated from (Used in) Financing Activities		149,566	(854,257)
Net Increase in Cash		1,701,003	916,949
Cash - Beginning of Year		3,869,859	2,952,910
Cash - End of Year	9	5,570,862	3,869,859

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited

Index to Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 1	Incorporation
Note 2	Parent Companies
Note 3	Principal Activities
Note 4	Date of Authorisation for Issue
Note 5	Basis of Preparation
Note 6	Summary of Accounting Policies
Note 7	Financial Risk Management
Note 8	Critical Judgements in Applying the Entity's Accounting Policies
Note 9	Cash
Note 10	Trade and Other Receivables
Note 11	Due by Affiliated Companies
Note 12	Notes Receivable
Note 13	Inventories
Note 14	Intangible Assets
Note 15	Property, Plant and Equipment
Note 16	Trade and Other Payables
Note 17	Due to Affiliated Companies
Note 18	Note Payable
Note 19	Redeemable Preference Shares
Note 20	Stated Capital
Note 21	Revaluation Surplus
Note 22	Expenses by Nature
Note 23	Employee Benefit Expenses
Note 24	Taxation
Note 25	Related Party Transactions
Note 26	Capital Commitments and Contingencies
Note 27	Comparative Figures

1. Incorporation

Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited (the “Company”) is a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the Commonwealth of Dominica, its place of domicile, on January 13, 1993, and carries the registration no. LC 073/99.

2. Parent Companies

The Company is an 89.43% (2014: 88%) owned subsidiary of International Brewing Limited, a company incorporated in St. Lucia. International Brewing Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of Cerveceria Nacional Dominicana, S.A, a company incorporated in the Dominican Republic. Tenedora CND, a company incorporated in the Dominican Republic owns 99.64% shares of Cerveceria Nacional Dominicana, S.A. Ambev Brasil Bebidas, SA (ultimate parent company) owns 55% of Tenedora CND.

3. Principal Activities

The Company’s principal activities are brewing, manufacturing and merchandising of beer and other beverages.

4. Date of Authorisation for Issue

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on March 12, 2016.

5. Basis of Preparation

The financial statements of Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited have been prepared in accordance with the ‘International Financial Reporting Standard for Small and Medium-sized Entities’ (IFRS for SMEs). They have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the IFRS for SMEs requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the company’s accounting policies. Areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimations are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in note 7.

Transition to the IFRS for SMEs

The company’s financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015, are its first annual statements prepared under accounting policies that comply with the IFRS for SMEs. Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited transition date is January 1, 2014. The company prepared its opening IFRS for SMEs statement of financial position at that date.

The company’s transition from full IFRS to the IFRS for SME’s had no effect on its retained earnings at January 1, 2014 and December 31, 2014 or on the company’s profits for the year ended December 31, 2014 and its statement of cash flows for the year then ended, as the company elected not to apply any optimal exemption from full retrospective application.

6. Summary of Accounting Policies

Cash

Cash include cash on hand and deposits held at call with banks.

Trade Receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less allowance for impairment. An allowance for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Company will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default or delinquency in payments (more than 60 days overdue) are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired. The amount of the allowance is the difference between the asset’s carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account, and the amount of the loss is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. When a trade receivable is uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account for trade receivables. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against ‘provision for bad debts’ in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

6. Summary of Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Financial Assets

(a) Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets as loans and receivables. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition and re-evaluates this designation at every reporting date.

(b) Loans and Receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and where management has no intention of trading. They are included in current assets, except for maturities greater than 12 months after the reporting date, in which case, these are classified as non-current assets. The Company's loans and receivables comprise cash in banks, trade and other receivables, due from parent and due from fellow subsidiaries.

(c) Initial Recognition, Derecognition and Subsequent Measurement

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date - the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

(d) Impairment

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Individually significant financial assets are tested for impairment if there are indicators of impairment. Impairment loss is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income and the carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of allowance.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined on a moving average basis. The cost of finished goods and work-in-process comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads on the basis of normal operating capacity. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less applicable variable selling expenses.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Land and buildings comprise mainly of manufacturing facilities, warehouse and office. Land, buildings and plant and machinery are stated at the most recent valuation less subsequent depreciation for buildings. Independent professional valuers perform valuations every five years. Any accumulated depreciation at the date of the revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset, and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset.

All other property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be reliably measured. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of comprehensive income during the financial period in which they were incurred.

Land is not depreciated. No depreciation is also provided on capital work-in-progress until the assets involved have been completed and are put into use. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight line method to allocate their cost or revaluation less residual values over their estimated useful lives as follows:

Buildings	-	3% - 15%
Plant and machinery	-	3% - 20%
Motor vehicles	-	20%
Furniture and equipment	-	10% - 50%
Returnable packaging	-	20% - 33 ½%

6. Summary of Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Property, Plant and Equipment

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

A gain or loss on disposal of an asset is determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. The gain or loss on disposal is included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. When re-valued assets are sold, the amounts included in revaluation surplus are transferred to retained earnings.

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Assets which have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets which are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss, which represents the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount, is recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income. The recoverable amount is the greater of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest level for which there is separate identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

Trade and Other Payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for either goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Other payables are recognised in the period in which the related money, goods or services are received or when a legally enforceable claim against the Company is established. Those are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using effective interest. Trade and other payables are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities, at their present value.

Customer Deposits/Refunds

Certain products of the Company are sold in returnable containers in specified markets. The cost of returnable containers in circulation is included in property, plant and equipment. Customer deposits on returnable bottles and crates are initially recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at their repurchase obligation. Each reporting date, the obligation for customers' refundable deposits is assessed by management and any difference between the carrying amounts on the assessed amount is recognised in direct costs in the statement of comprehensive income.

Related Party Relationships and Transactions

Related party relationship exists when one party has the ability to control, directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Such relationship also exists between and/or among entities which are under common control with the reporting enterprise, or between, and/or among the reporting enterprise and its key management personnel, directors, or its shareholders. In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, and not merely the legal form.

Transactions between related parties are accounted for at arms' length prices or on terms similar to those offered to non-related entities in an economically comparable market.

Income Taxes

(a) Current Tax

The current income tax expense is calculated on the basis of tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date where the Company operates and generates taxable income. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in tax returns with respect to situations in which the applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

(b) Deferred Tax

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

The principal temporary timing differences arise from depreciation on property, plant and equipment.

Share Capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

6. Summary of Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

Treasury Shares

Own equity instruments which are reacquired (treasury shares) are deducted from equity. No gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss on the repurchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

Revenue and Expense Recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration, net of discounts, received or receivable for the sale of goods in the ordinary course of the Company's activities.

The Company recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and when specific criteria have been met for each of the Company's activities as described below. The Company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

(a) *Sales of Goods*

Revenue is recognized when the significant risks and rewards or ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer.

(b) *Interest Income*

Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest rate method.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation.

Borrowing Costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective assets. All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

Foreign Currency Translation

(a) *Functional and Presentation Currency*

Items in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The financial statements are presented in Eastern Caribbean dollars, which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

(b) *Transactions and Balances*

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

Operating Lease

Leases where a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments under operating leases are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight line basis over the period of the lease

Subsequent events

Post year-end events that provide additional information about the Company's position at the balance sheet date (adjusting events) are reflected in the Company's financial statements. Post year-end events that are not adjusting events are disclosed when material to the financial statements, if any.

Comparatives

Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation in the current year.

7. Financial Risk Management

Financial Risk Factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risk: market risks (including foreign exchange, price risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of the financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by the Company under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Company identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in accordance with guidelines established by its Board of Directors.

(a) Market Risk

(i) Foreign Exchange Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company is subject to foreign currency risk to the extent that it trades in currencies other than Eastern Caribbean currency. Management monitors its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations and employs appropriate strategies to mitigate any potential losses.

At year-end, the Company's significant currency risk exposure in other currencies other than its functional currency, relate to the Barbados dollar, the United States dollar. However, as the Eastern Caribbean dollar is fixed to these currencies, management does not believe that significant foreign exchange risk exists as at December 31, 2014.

(ii) Cash Flow and Fair Value Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of financial instruments. The Company is not exposed to cash flow interest rate risk, as the Company does not have financial instruments with variable rates. The Company is not exposed to fair value interest rate risk, as the Company does not carry available for sale or fair value through profit or loss investments.

(iii) Price Risk

The Company is not exposed to commodity price risk.

(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to risk that counterparty will cause a financial loss for the Company by failing to discharge an obligation. The amount of the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk is indicated by the carrying amount of its financial assets.

The Company's exposure to credit risk is dependent on the degree of failure of its counterparties, including its customers, bankers and other debtors, to honour their obligations. The Company sells product mainly in the Commonwealth of Dominica. The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of customers and generally does not require collateral. Provisions are made for credit losses. The Company's credit risk is spread primarily over private sector customers.

Maximum exposure to credit risk:

	Maximum Exposure	
	2015	2014
	\$	\$
Cash	5,570,862	3,857,359
Due by affiliated company	102,632	15,636
Note receivable	538,535	377,045
Trade and other receivables	4,106,397	2,737,956
Total credit risk exposure	10,318,426	6,987,996

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due under normal and stress circumstances. The Company monitors its liquidity risk by considering the maturity of both its financial assets and projected cash flows from operations. Where possible, the Company utilizes available credit facilities such as loans, overdrafts and other financing options.

In order to manage liquidity risks, management seeks to maintain levels of cash in each operating currency, which are sufficient to meet reasonable expectations of its short-term obligations. While the Company is exposed to liquidity risk at December 31, 2014, the parent company is in a position to secure funding to the Company should the need arise.

7. Financial Risk Management (Cont'd)

Financial Risk Factors (Cont'd)

(c) Liquidity risk (Cont'd)

The table below analyses the Company's financial liabilities into relevant contractual maturity groupings as of reporting date. The amounts which are contractually due within 12 months are carried at their nominal value less applicable discounts:

Amounts Due within One Year of Reporting:

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Trade and other payables	3,251,055	2,751,787
Due to affiliated companies	307,812	280,579
Note payable	4,837,325	4,687,759
	8,396,192	7,720,125

Capital Risk Management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value, and comply with the capital requirements set by regulators where relevant.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return of capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the year ended December 31, 2015.

Fair Value Estimation of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Fair value amounts represent estimates of the consideration that would currently be agreed upon between knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act and is best evidenced by a quoted market value if one exists.

Financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value in the statement of financial position are grouped into three Levels of a fair value hierarchy. The three Levels are defined based on the observability of significant inputs to the measurement, as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The carrying value of the Company's financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term maturity of these items.

Fair Value Measurement of Non-Financial Assets

The fair value of the Company's main property assets is estimated based on appraisals performed by independent, professionally-qualified property valuers. The significant inputs and assumptions are developed in close consultation with management. The valuation processes and fair value changes are reviewed by the board of directors at each reporting date. The Company's property, plant and equipment are grouped under Level 3. See Note 15.

Collateral

The Company has no pledged collateral.

8. Critical Judgements in Applying the Entity's Accounting Policies

The Company makes estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and based on historic experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The items which may have the most effect on the Company's financial statements are set out below:

(a) Allowance for Impairment of Receivables

The allowance for impairment of receivables is based on the Company's assessment of the collectibility of payments from customers. This assessment requires judgment regarding the outcome of disputes and the ability of each of the customer to pay the amounts owed to the Company. The Company tests annually whether accounts receivable balances have suffered any impairment in accordance with the Company's accounting policy. In determining whether an impairment loss should be recorded in the statement of profit or loss, management makes judgments as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in estimated future cash flows that can be identified with an individual customer. Management uses estimates based on historical loss experience as well as payment patterns subsequent to the year end.

(b) Repurchase Obligation

As of reporting date, the Company recognised liabilities totalling \$717,739 (2014: \$595,884) as a provision, based on management's best estimate based on past experiences, for deposit liabilities on crates and returnable bottles. Where the final outcome is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will impact the statement of profit or loss in the period in which such determination is made.

(c) Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The Company utilises professional valuers to determine the fair value of its properties. Valuations are determined through the application of a variety of different valuation methods, which are all sensitive to the underlying assumptions chosen.

(d) Estimated Useful Lives of Property, Plant and Equipment

The useful life of each of the Company's property, plant and equipment is estimated based on the period over which the asset is expected to be available for use. Such estimation is based on a collective assessment of industry practice, internal technical evaluation and experience with similar assets. The estimated useful life of each asset is reviewed periodically and updated if expectations differ from previous estimates due to physical wear and tear, or other limits on the use of the asset. It is impossible, however, that future results of operations could be materially affected by changes in the amounts and timing of recorded expenses brought about by changes in the factors mentioned above. A reduction in the estimated useful life of any property, plant and equipment would increase the recorded depreciation expense and decrease non-current assets.

9. Cash

Cash on hand
Cash at banks

	2015	2014
	14,500	12,500
	5,556,362	3,857,359
	<u>5,570,862</u>	<u>3,869,859</u>

Cash at banks earn no interest.

10. Trade and Other Receivables

Trade receivables
Allowance for impairment of trade receivables
Trade receivables - net
Other receivables
Prepayments

	2015	2014
	\$	\$
	4,208,846	2,641,576
	(657,962)	(422,962)
	<u>3,550,884</u>	<u>2,218,614</u>
	541,038	507,505
	14,475	11,837
	<u>4,106,397</u>	<u>2,737,956</u>

10. Trade and Other Receivables (Cont'd)

As at reporting date, trade receivables having a nominal value of \$657,962 (2014: \$422,962) were impaired and fully provided for. Movements in the allowance for impairment of receivables are as follows:

	2015 \$	2014 \$
As at beginning of year	422,962	340,618
Allowance for bad debts for the year	235,000	240,395
Write-offs	0	(158,051)
At end of year	657,962	422,962

The aging analysis of trade receivables is as follows: -

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Neither past due nor impaired	1,489,794	1,076,736
Greater than 0 days but less than 15 days	531,585	553,642
Greater than 15 days but less than 60 days	970,358	391,903
Greater than 60 days	1,217,109	619,295
	4,208,846	2,641,576

The trade and other receivables are denominated in the following currencies: -

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Eastern Caribbean currency	2,523,851	1,925,877
United States currency	1,582,546	812,079
	4,106,397	2,737,956

Trade and other receivables are distributed over the following geographical regions: -

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Commonwealth of Dominica	2,416,519	1,754,593
Other Caricom countries	107,332	171,284
Other	1,582,546	812,079
	4,106,397	2,737,956

11. Due by Affiliated Companies

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Cerveceria Nacional Dominicana	62,228	0
St. Vincent Brewery Limited	40,404	15,636
	102,632	15,636

The amounts due by affiliated companies are unsecured, non-interest bearing and collectible within 30 days. The amounts due by affiliated companies are denominated in Eastern Caribbean currency.

12. Notes Receivable

	2015 \$	2014 \$
International Brewing Limited note, bears interest at LIBOR plus 3%, payable quarterly with maturity of August 31, 2016	493,410	369,165
Interest receivable thereon	45,125	7,880
	538,535	377,045

The note receivable from parent company, is unsecured and is denominated in Eastern Caribbean currency.

13. Inventories

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Raw materials and consumables	1,062,720	1,214,576
Spares	1,098,727	916,238
Finished goods	485,643	390,943
Work-in-progress	110,450	99,772
Goods in transit	199,177	222,202
	<u>2,956,717</u>	<u>2,843,731</u>
Less: allowance for obsolescence	(455,512)	(6,417)
	<u>2,501,205</u>	<u>2,837,314</u>

14. Intangible Assets

	2015 \$	2014 \$
At purchase price	784,597	784,597
Less: allowance for impairment	(343,610)	(343,610)
	<u>440,987</u>	<u>440,987</u>

Intangible asset which represents goodwill in an acquired business interest, Emeral Corporation Ltd, is carried at cost less any assessed impairment in value. Each reporting date, the intangible asset is assessed for any impairment in value.

Dominica Brewery and Beverages Limited

16

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015
(in Eastern Caribbean dollars)

15. Property, Plant and Equipment

	Land and Building \$	Plant and Machinery \$	Furniture and Equipment \$	Motor Vehicles \$	Construction -in- Progress \$	Total \$
At January 1, 2014						
Cost or valuation	5,094,551	9,533,417	3,352,340	1,032,427	0	19,012,735
Accumulated depreciation	(415,399)	(2,941,666)	(1,102,900)	(600,012)	0	(5,059,977)
Net Book Amount	4,679,152	6,591,751	2,249,440	432,415	0	13,952,758
Year Ended December 31, 2014						
Opening net book amount	4,679,152	6,591,751	2,249,440	432,415	0	13,952,758
Additions	0	71,957	1,443,021	159,566	226,015	1,900,559
Disposals	0	0	(9,404)	0	0	(9,404)
Depreciation	(147,128)	(1,038,538)	(865,448)	(155,882)	0	(2,206,996)
Closing Net Book Amount	4,532,024	5,625,170	2,817,609	436,099	226,015	13,636,917
At December 31, 2014						
Cost or valuation	5,094,551	9,605,374	4,770,506	1,191,993	226,015	20,888,439
Accumulated depreciation	(562,527)	(3,980,204)	(1,952,897)	(755,894)	0	(7,251,522)
Net Book Amount	4,532,024	5,625,170	2,817,609	436,099	226,015	13,636,917
Year Ended December 31, 2015						
Opening net book amount	4,532,024	5,625,170	2,817,609	436,099	226,015	13,636,917
Additions/Reclassification	62,924	143,835	1,684,262	0	(223,787)	1,667,234
Disposals	0	0	(5,322)	0	0	(5,322)
Depreciation	(147,652)	(1,055,981)	(1,550,939)	(182,475)	0	(2,937,047)
Closing Net Book Amount	4,447,296	4,713,024	2,945,610	253,624	2,228	12,361,782
At December 31, 2015						
Cost or valuation	5,157,475	9,749,209	6,423,872	1,191,993	2,228	22,524,777
Accumulated	(710,179)	(5,036,185)	(3,478,262)	(938,369)	0	(10,162,995)
Net Book Amount	4,447,296	4,713,024	2,945,610	253,624	2,228	12,361,782

The property, plant and equipment were re-valued on January 31, 2011 on an open market basis by Organizacion Levin S.A., Argentina branch (see Note 21).

If the re-valued property, plant and equipment were stated on the historical cost basis, the amounts would be as follows: -

	Land and Building \$	Plant and Machinery \$	Furniture and Equipment \$	Motor Vehicles \$	Construction -in- Progress \$	Total \$
Cost	4,020,062	3,025,908	5,170,079	881,254	2,228	13,099,531
Accumulated depreciation	(440,138)	(1,137,357)	(1,952,897)	(514,611)	0	(4,045,003)
At December 31, 2015	3,579,924	1,888,551	3,217,182	366,643	2,228	9,054,528

16. Trade and Other Payables

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Trade payables	1,122,371	495,290
Accrued expenses	851,673	896,201
Repurchase obligation	717,739	595,884
Other payables	559,272	764,412
	<u>3,251,055</u>	<u>2,751,787</u>

The carrying amounts of the Company's trade and other payables are denominated in the following currencies: -

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Eastern Caribbean currency	2,117,068	1,945,834
United States currency	1,042,838	759,917
Barbados currency	79,210	0
Euro currency	11,939	46,036
	<u>3,251,055</u>	<u>2,751,787</u>

17. Due to Affiliated Companies

	2015 \$	2014 \$
St. Vincent Brewery Limited	54,213	91,653
Cerveceria Nacional Dominicana	253,599	188,926
	<u>307,812</u>	<u>280,579</u>

The amounts due to affiliated companies are unsecured, non-interest bearing and payable within 30 days. The amounts due to affiliated companies are denominated in Eastern Caribbean currency and United States currency respectively.

18. Note Payable

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Note payable, bearing interest at LIBOR plus 3%, payable quarterly with maturity of November 2016	4,661,516	4,661,516
Interest receivable thereon	175,809	26,243
	<u>4,837,325</u>	<u>4,687,759</u>

On November 14, 2014, Cerveceria Nacional Dominicana provided a short-term loan facility to the company in the amount of US\$1,715,749 to repay a loan from the Bank of Nova Scotia. The note payable is unsecured and denominated in United States currency.

19. Redeemable Preference Shares

	2015		2014	
	Number of Shares	Par Value \$	Number of Shares	Par Value \$
Issued and Fully Paid at January 1				
6% redeemable non-voting preference shares	1,195	51,500	10,000	932,000
Shares redeemed	0	0	(8,805)	(880,500)
Issued and fully paid at December 31	<u>1,195</u>	<u>51,500</u>	<u>1,195</u>	<u>51,500</u>

The Company is authorized to issue 20,000 redeemable non-voting preference shares without par value. As of reporting date the Company has 9,485 (2014: 9,485) treasury preference shares.

20. Stated Capital

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Authorised	Unlimited	Unlimited
Issued and Fully Paid		
208,791 common shares of no par value	<u>8,392,500</u>	<u>8,392,500</u>

As of December 31, 2015, the Company had 6,075 (2014: 6,075) ordinary treasury shares.

21. Revaluation Surplus

	Land and Building \$	Plant And Machinery \$	Motor Vehicle \$	Total \$
At December 31, 2013				
Revaluation reserve	1,074,489	6,179,893	310,739	7,565,121
Accumulated amortization	(122,388)	(2,842,848)	(241,282)	(3,206,518)
At December 31, 2014	952,101	3,337,045	69,457	4,358,603
At December 31, 2014				
Revaluation reserve	1,074,489	6,179,893	310,739	7,565,121
Accumulated amortization	(153,930)	(3,555,100)	(288,851)	(3,997,881)
At December 31, 2015	920,559	2,624,793	21,888	3,567,240

The amortization for 2015 amounts to \$791,363 (2014: \$783,042).

The property, plant and equipment were re-valued on January 31, 2011, on an open market basis by Organizacion Levin S.A., Argentina branch (see Note 15). The revaluation reserve, on depreciable assets, is amortized to retained earnings over the life of the property, plant and equipment. The revaluation reserve on land will be transferred to retained earnings when the land is sold.

22. Expenses by Nature

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Cost of goods sold	7,136,405	7,576,968
Salaries, wages and related party employee benefits (Note 23)	3,357,389	3,306,982
Depreciation (Note 15)	2,937,047	2,206,996
Office, administrative and other expenses	1,935,453	1,996,851
Selling and marketing	1,138,600	1,249,622
Provision for bad debts	207,675	229,003
Provision for spares obsolescence	455,512	0
Security	160,600	157,360
Legal and professional fees	58,877	92,594
Insurance	12,171	20,782
Total Direct Cost, Overhead and Other Expenditures	17,399,729	16,837,158

23. Employee Benefit Expenses

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Salaries and wages	2,633,798	2,837,733
Other benefits	723,591	469,248
	3,357,389	3,306,981

24. Taxation

The cabinet Decision No. 729 dated August 20, 22, 24, and 28, 2007, the Company was granted the following concessions under the Fiscal Incentives Act, Chapter 84:51 of the Laws of the Commonwealth of Dominica:

- Exemption from the payment of import duty on all machinery, equipment and spare parts, including office equipment for fifteen (15) years;
- Exemption from the payment of income tax on profits of the operations for fifteen (15) years; and
- Waiver of withholding tax on interest payable on foreign loans for a period of fifteen (15) years.

On March 25, 2015, under the Fiscal Incentives Act, Chapter 84:51, the Company was granted the following concession:

- Exemption from payment of import duty on raw and packaging materials for a period of ten (10) years.

On July 29, 2015, under the Fiscal Incentives Act, Chapter 84:51, the Company was granted the following concession:

- Exemption from payment on import duty on laboratory equipment and cleaning supplies for a period of five (5) years

25. Related Party Transactions

In the normal course of business, the company purchase goods and services and less goods to related parties on an arms length basis. The following summarises company transactions with its related parties:

	2015 \$	2014 \$
Sales		
St. Vincent Brewery Limited	0	145,178
Purchases and Services		
Cerveceria Nacional Dominicana, C.S.A.	317,621	252,020
Antigua Brewery Limited	0	7,252
St. Vincent Brewery Limited	702,376	1,203,298
	<u>1,019,997</u>	<u>1,462,570</u>
Key Management Compensation		
Salaries and wages	289,438	322,072
Other benefits	23,554	21,270
	<u>312,992</u>	<u>343,342</u>

26. Capital Commitments and Contingencies

Capital Commitments

As of reporting date, the Board of Directors approved capital expenditure amounting to \$2.3 million (2014: \$2.1 million).

27. Comparative Figures

Where necessary, certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to changes in presentation in the current year. In particular, the comparative figures have been adjusted or extended to reflect the requirements of the IFRS for SMEs.